GW  332 340 278 309 330 8 2.4% (54) -16.2% -31 -9.2% (10) -2.8%

Rest of

CA

# of Starts   9,97

0

10,085 9,60

4

9,533 9,787 115 1.2% (366) -3.7% -552 -5.5% (298) -3.0%

Start Cost  M$ 90 91 88 87 89 1 0.9% (2) -2.6% -4 -4.4% (2) -1.9%

Ramp Up  GW  2,43

7

2,466 2,36

7

2,363 2,441 29 1.2% (70) -2.9% -103 -4.2% (25) -1.0%

Ramp

Down

 GW  3,38

2

3,419 3,28

5

3,274 3,373 37 1.1% (97) -2.9% -145 -4.2% (46) -1.3%

NWPP # of Starts   1,47

5

1,479 1,35

9

1,375 1,425 4 0.3% (116) -7.9% -104 -7.0% (54) -3.7%

Start Cost  M$ 23 23 22 22 22 0 0.2% (1) -5.9% -1 -5.8% (1) -3.2%

Ramp Up  GW  975 974 929 927 960 (1) -0.1% (45) -4.7% -47 -4.8% (14) -1.4%

Ramp

Down

 GW  1,20

8

1,207 1,14

8

1,147 1,186 (1) -0.1% (60) -4.9% -60 -5.0% (21) -1.7%

141

Table 7-32: Comparison of Thermal Cycling and Start Costs for the CA High-Wind and WI TEPPC Renewable Scenario

Region Properties  Unit   BAU AS-

Trading

IH IH

Plus

AS-

Tradi

ng

Recip

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Case 11b - Case

11

Case 13 - Case

11

Case 15 - Case

11b

Case 17 -

Case 11b

Case

11

Case 11b Case

13

Case

15

Case 17 M$ % M$ % M$ % M$ %

SMUD

BA

# of Starts   659 514 294 306 422 (145) -22% (365) -55% (208) -40% (92) -18%

Start Cost M$ 7 7 5 5 6 (0) -5% (2) -31% (2) -29% (0) -5%

Ramp Up  GW  243 221 205 223 220 (22) -9% (38) -16% 3 1% (1) 0%

Ramp

Down

 GW  306 282 249 266 278 (24) -8% (57) -19% (16) -6% (4) -1%

Rest of

CA

# of Starts   6,597 6,700 6,46

4

6,432 6,608 103 2% (133) -2% (268) -4% (92) -2%

Start Cost  M$ 77 78 76 75 78 2 2% (1) -2% (4) -5% (1) -3%

Ramp Up  GW  2,281 2,334 2,21

9

2,236 2,290 53 2% (63) -3% (99) -4% (44) -2%

Ramp

Down

 GW  3,068 3,138 2,99

2

3,000 3,084 70 2% (75) -2% (137) -4% (54) -2%

NWPP # of Starts   1,281 1,278 1,23

2

1,242 1,260 (3) 0% (49) -4% (36) -3% (18) -1%

Start Cost  M$ 20 20 19 20 20 0 0% (1) -3% (1) -3% (0) -1%

Ramp Up  GW  886 889 871 867 885 3 0% (16) -2% (22) -3% (4) 0%

Ramp

Down

 GW  1,088 1,089 1,06

6

1,062 1,083 2 0% (21) -2% (27) -2% (6) -1%

142

Table 7-33: Comparison of Thermal Cycling and Start Costs for the CA High-Mix and WI TEPPC Renewable Scenario

Region Properties  Unit   BAU AS-

Trading

IH IH

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Recip

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Case 12b - Case

12

Case 14 - Case

12

Case 16 - Case

12b

Case 18 - Case

12b

Case

12

Case

12b

Case

14

Case

16

Case

18

M$ % M$ % M$ % M$ %

SMUD

BA

# of Starts   650 387 203 194 253 (263) -40% (447) -69% (193) -50% (134) -35%

Start Cost M$ 7 5 3 3 4 (2) -29% (3) -49% (2) -33% (1) -20%

Ramp Up  GW  262 205 179 182 202 (57) -22% (83) -32% (23) -11% (3) -2%

Ramp

Down

 GW  321 247 211 211 238 (73) -23% (110) -34% (36) -15% (10) -4%

Rest of

CA

# of Starts   4,923 5,054 4,813 4,776 4,842 131 3% (110) -2% (278) -6% (212) -2%

Start Cost  M$ 66 68 65 64 66 2 3% (1) -2% (5) -7% (3) -3%

Ramp Up  GW  2,444 2,542 2,441 2,447 2,517 98 4% (2) 0% (95) -4% (25) -1%

Ramp

Down

 GW  3,104 3,219 3,087 3,080 3,168 114 4% (17) -1% (139) -4% (51) -2%

NWPP # of Starts   928 937 907 902 917 9 1% (21) -2% (35) -4% (20) -2%

Start Cost  M$ 14 14 13 13 14 0 1% (0) -3% (0) -3% (0) -2%

Ramp Up  GW  934 936 898 909 941 2 0% (35) -4% (27) -3% 6 1%

Ramp

Down

 GW  1,064 1,068 1,026 1,038 1,070 4 0% (38) -4% (30) -3% 2 0%

143

Table 7-34: Comparison of Thermal Cycling and Start Costs for the High-wind Renewable Scenario

Region Propertie

s

 Unit   BAU AS-

Trading

IH IH

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

FS IH

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Recip

Plus

AS-

Tradi

ng

Case5 -

Case4

Case6 -

Case4b

Case7 -

Case4b

Case8 -

Case4b

Case

4

Case 4b Case

5

Case 6 Case 7 Case 8 M$ % M$ % M$ % M$ %

SMUD

BA

# of Starts   582 444 208 207 284 336 -374 -

64%

(237) -53% (160) -36% (108

)

-24%

Start Cost  M$ 8 7 3 3 5 6 (4) -

57%

(3) -52% (2) -27% (1) -9%

Ramp Up  GW  147 135 91 99 110 125 (57) -

38%

(36) -26% (25) -18% (10) -7%

Ramp

Down

 GW  212 191 121 128 151 176 (92) -

43%

(63) -33% (40) -21% (15) -8%

Rest of

CA

# of Starts   6,110 6,245 6,002 6,004 5,980 6,100 (108) -2% (241) -4% (265) -4% (145

)

-2%

Start Cost  M$ 77 80 76 76 77 78 (1) -1% (4) -5% (4) -5% (2) -3%

Ramp Up  GW  1,349 1,381 1,328 1,337 1,341 1,373 (20) -2% (44) -3% (40) -3% (8) -1%

Ramp

Down

 GW  2,114 2,174 2,079 2,085 2,100 2,146 (35) -2% (88) -4% (74) -3% (28) -1%

NWPP # of Starts   671 669 642 640 642 672 (29) -4% (29) -4% (27) -4% 3 0%

Start Cost  M$ 7 7 7 7 7 7 (0) -5% (0) -3% (0) -3% 0 0%

Ramp Up  GW  430 422 424 436 422 444 (5) -1% 14 3% (1) 0% 22 5%

Ramp

Down

 GW  486 479 476 490 476 501 (10) -2% 11 2% (3) -1% 22 5%

144

Table 7-35: Comparison of Thermal Cycling and Start Costs for the High Solar Scenario

Region Properties Unit AS Trading IH Plus AS
Trading

Case31 - Case30b

Case30b Case 31 M$ %

SMUD # of Starts   608   202   (406) -67%

Start Cost M$   6   4   (2) -40%

Ramp Up  GW   271   239   (32) -12%

Ramp Down  GW   322   270   (52) -16%

Rest of CA # of Starts   6,560   6,153   (407) -6%

Start Cost  M$   91   85   (5) -6%

Ramp Up  GW   2,472   2,409   (63) -3%

Ramp Down  GW   3,396   3,271   (125) -4%

NWPP # of Starts   848   790   (58) -7%

Start Cost  M$   10   9   (0) -4%

Ramp Up  GW   938   908   (30) -3%

Ramp Down  GW   1,017   986   (31) -3%

Sum # of Starts   8,016   7,145   (871) -11%

Start Cost  M$   106   98   (8) -8%

Ramp Up  GW   3,681   3,556   (125) -3%

Ramp Down  GW   4,735   4,527   (207) -4%

145

Table 7-36: Comparison of Thermal Cycling and Start Costs for the CA High-Mix and WI High-Wind Renewable Scenario

Region Properties Uni

t

BAU AS-

Tradin

g

IH IH

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Recip

Plus

AS-

Tradin

g

Case19B -

Case19

Case20 - Case19 Case21 -

Case19B

Case22 -

Case19B

Case19 Case19

B

Case20 Case21 Case22 M$ % M$ % M$ % M$ %

SMUD

BA

# of Starts   933 692 141 151 496 (241) -26% (792) -85% (541) -78% (196) -28%

Start Cost M$ 8 6 2 2 4 (2) -29% (6) -75% (4) -68% (1) -26%

Ramp Up G

W

129 112 58 63 93 (17) -13% (71) -55% (49) -44% (19) -17%

Ramp

Down

G

W

197 158 78 79 126 (40) -20% (120) -61% (78) -50% (31) -20%

Rest of

CA

# of Starts  4,490 4,761 4,415 4,447 4,540 271 6% (75) -2% (314) -7% (221) -2%

Start Cost M$ 53 59 53 53 55 6 12% 0 0% (6) -11% (4) -3%

Ramp Up G

W

1,217 1,267 1,230 1,230 1,268 50 4% 13 1% (38) -3% 0 0%

Ramp

Down

G

W

1,706 1,821 1,718 1,718 1,781 115 7% 11 1% (104) -6% (41) -2%

NWPP # of Starts  606 617 585 580 610 11 2% (21) -3% (37) -6% (7) -1%

Start Cost M$ 5 6 6 6 5 0 1% 0 1% (0) 0% (0) -1%

Ramp Up G

W

372 350 393 384 385 (21) -6% 21 6% 33 9% 35 10%

Ramp

Down

G

W

416 394 437 427 429 (22) -5% 21 5% 33 8% 35 9%

Sum # of Starts  6,029 6,070 5,141 5,178 5,646 41 1% (888) -15% (892) -15% (424) -7%

Start Cost M$ 66 70 60 60 65 4 6% (6) -9% (10) -15% (5) -8%

Ramp Up G

W

1,718 1,730 1,682 1,676 1,746 12 1% (36) -2% (54) -3% 16 1%

Ramp

Down

G

W

2,320 2,373 2,233 2,225 2,336 53 2% (88) -4% (149) -6% (38) -2%

146

Impact on Regional LMP

This subsection presents the regional LMP for the areas in the study areas of SMUD-CA-

NW for the different cases in a variety of renewable scenarios. Figure 7-12 shows the

average load-weighted LMP for the SMUD BA area. As expected, in general there is a

reduction in prices as penetration levels are increased (again, note the high penetrations

have not had a generation expansion study and are likely not what would actually occur

but this does give an expected shape as penetration levels are increased). One interesting

difference compared to previous results is that here, increasing wind penetrations in only